Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2022

(in thousands, except unit and share data)

Transaction
Westrock

(Historical)
Riverview

(Historical)
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents

Restricted cash

$ 14,343

3,842

$ 796

—

$ 250,258
217,600
(138,389)

(42,017)
(183,820)

—

(A)
(C)
(G)
(H)
(I)

$ 118,771

3,842
Accounts receivable, net 96,001 — — 96,001
Inventories 155,323 — — 155,323
Derivative assets 15,692 — — 15,692
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 8,894 371 — 9,265

Total Current Assets 294,095 1,167 103,632 398,894

Property, plant and equipment, net
Goodwill

131,802
97,053

—
—

—
—

131,802
97,053

Intangible assets, net
Marketable securities held in Trust Account
Other long-term assets

122,565
—

15,931

—
250,258

28

—
(250,258)

—
(A)

122,565
—

15,959
Total Assets $ 661,446 $ 251,453 $ (146,626) $ 766,273

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE UNITS OR SHARES, AND UNITHOLDERS’ OR SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current maturities of long-term debt
Short-term debt

$ 8,157
67,871

$ —
—

$ (3,812)
—

(G) $ 4,345
67,871

Accounts payable
Derivative liabilities

117,871
7,583

—
—

—
—

117,871
7,583

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 29,842 225 (2,768) (G) 27,299
Total current liabilities

Long-term debt, net
Subordinated related party debt
Deferred income taxes

231,324
297,044
13,300
20,132

225
—
—
—

(6,580)
(128,872)

(13,300)
—

(G)
(J)

224,969
168,172

—
20,132

Warrant liabilities — 19,334 — 19,334
Deferred underwriting fee payable
Other long-term liabilities

—
11,589

8,750
1,781

(8,750)
(1,781)

(H)
(H)

—
11,589

Total liabilities 573,389 30,090 (159,283) 444,196
Commitments and contingencies
Riverview Class A Shares, $0.001 par value; 85,000,000 shares authorized; 25,000,000 shares subject to

possible redemption at redemption value

Westrock Series A Redeemable Common Equivalent Preferred Units: $0 par value, 222,150,000 units
authorized, issued and outstanding

Westrock Series B Redeemable Common Equivalent Preferred Units: $0 par value, 17,000,000 units
authorized, issued and outstanding

Westrock Series A Preferred Shares, $0.01 par value
Unitholders’ or Shareholders’ (Deficit) Equity
Westrock Common Shares, $0.01 par value

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 1,000,000 shares authorized, none issued and outstanding

[…]

Total Liabilities, Redeemable Units or Shares and Unitholders’ or Shareholders’ (Deficit) Equity $ 661,446 $ 251,453 $ (146,626) $ 766,273

44

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

(in thousands, except per unit and per share data)

Transaction
Westrock Riverview Accounting Pro Forma

(Historical) (Historical) Adjustments Combined

Net sales $ 409,841 $ — $ — $ 409,841
Costs of sales 332,512 — — 332,512

Gross profit 77,329 — — 77,329
Selling, general and administrative expense 70,109 — — 70,109
Acquisition, restructuring and integration expense 4,787 — — 4,787
Operating and formation costs — 1,984 — 1,984
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 289 — — 289

Total operating expenses 75,185 1,984 — 77,169
Income (loss) from operations 2,144 (1,984) — 160

Other (income) expense, net (1,110) — — (1,110)
Interest expense 16,861 — (8,978) (AA) 7,883

Interest earned on marketable securities held in Trust Account — (404) 404 (BB) —
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities — 8,771 — 8,771

(Loss) income before income taxes (13,607) (10,351) 8,574 (15,384)
Income tax (benefit) expense (3,083) 35 2,144 (CC) (904)

Net (loss) income $ (10,524) $ (10,386) $ 6,430 $ (14,480)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 65 — — 65

Net (loss) income attributable to unitholders or shareholders (10,589) (10,386) 6,430 (14,545)
Accumulating preferred dividends (13,882) — 13,882 (DD) —

Net (loss) income attributable to common unitholders or
shareholders $ (24,471) $ (10,386) $ 20,312 $ (14,545)

(Loss) per Westrock Common Unit:
Basic and diluted $ (0.07) $ —

Weighted-average number of Westrock units outstanding
Basic and diluted 331,195 —

Earnings per Riverview Class A Share:
Basic and diluted $ — $ (0.33)

Weighted-average number of Riverview Class A Shares outstanding
Basic and diluted — 25,000

Earnings per Riverview Class B Share:
Basic and diluted $ — $ (0.33)

Weighted-average number of Riverview Class B Shares outstanding
Basic and diluted — 6,250

Loss per Westrock Common Share:
Basic $ — $ — $ (0.20) (EE)
Diluted $ — $ — $ (0.20) (EE)

Weighted-average number of Westrock shares outstanding
Basic — — 73,034 (EE)
Diluted — — 73,034 (EE)

45

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(in thousands, except per unit and per share data)

Transaction
Westrock Riverview Accounting Pro Forma

(Historical) (Historical) Adjustments Combined
Revenues, net:

Product revenues $  551,013 $  — $  — $  551,013
Forward contract and other revenues  147,131  —  —  147,131
Total revenues, net  698,144  —  —  698,144

Costs of sales:
Product costs of sales  423,314  —  —  423,314
Forward contract and other costs of sales  129,407  —  —  129,407
Total costs of sales  552,721  —  —  552,721
Gross profit  145,423  —  —  145,423

Selling, general and administrative expense  128,506  —  —  128,506
Acquisition, restructuring and integration expense  8,835  —  8,615 (KK)  17,450
Operating and formation costs  —  885  —  885
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment  243  —  —  243

Total operating expenses  137,584  885  8,615  147,084
Income (loss) from operations  7,839  (885)  (8,615)  (1,661)

Other (income) expense, net  (34)  —  —  (34)
Interest expense  32,549  —  (17,533) (FF)  15,016

Interest earned on marketable securities held in Trust Account  —  (36)  36 (GG)  —
Unrealized loss on marketable securities held in Trust Account  —  0  (0) (GG)  —
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities  —  (7,694)  —  (7,694)
Change in fair value of over-allotment liability  —  (106)  —  (106)

Transaction costs  —  1,284  —  1,284
(Loss) income before income taxes  (24,676)  5,667  8,882  (10,127)

Income tax (benefit) expense  (3,368)  —  2,220 (HH)  (1,148)
Net (loss) income $  (21,308) $  5,667 $ 6,662 $  (8,979)

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest  639  —  —  639
Net (loss) income attributable to unitholders or shareholders  (21,947)  5,667 6,662  (9,618)

Accumulating preferred dividends  (24,208)  —  24,208 (II)  —

Net (loss) income attributable to common unitholders or shareholders $  (46,155) $  5,667 $  30,870 $  (9,618)
(Loss) per Westrock Common Unit:

Basic and diluted $  (0.14) $  —

Weighted-average number of Westrock units outstanding
Basic and diluted  328,557  —

Earnings per Riverview Class A Share:
Basic and diluted $  — $  0.32

Weighted-average number of Riverview Class A Shares outstanding
Basic and diluted  —  11,392

Earnings per Riverview Class B Share:
Basic and diluted $  — $  0.32

Weighted-average number of Riverview Class B Shares outstanding
Basic and diluted  —  6,250

Loss per Westrock Common Share:
Basic $  — $  — $  (0.13) (JJ)
Diluted $  — $  — $  (0.13) (JJ)

Weighted-average number of Westrock shares outstanding